

No. 21-309

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO., PETITIONER

v.

LATRICE SAXON

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

Melissa A. Siebert  
SHOOK, HARDY &  
BACON L.L.P.  
111 South Wacker Dr.,  
Ste. 4700  
Chicago, IL 60606

Scott A. Chesin  
SHOOK, HARDY &  
BACON L.L.P.  
1325 Avenue of the  
Americas, 28th Floor  
New York, NY 10019

Shay Dvoretzky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Parker Rider-Longmaid  
Kyser Blakely  
Hanaa Khan  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-371-7000  
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

Raza Rasheed  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
300 South Grand Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Section 1 of the FAA exempts classes of workers that participate directly in the transportation of goods or people through the channels of foreign or interstate commerce.....	3
A. Congress used “very particular” language in § 1 to exempt “narrow” categories of transportation workers from § 2’s “expansive” coverage. ....	3
B. Being “engaged in foreign or interstate commerce” means moving goods or people through the channels of such commerce and across borders. ....	5
1. Common usage favors Southwest.....	6
2. Precedent proves that, in the transportation context, “engaged in foreign or interstate commerce” requires direct participation in the <i>movement</i> of goods or people <i>through the channels</i> of commerce. ....	7
3. Border crossing is a key part of foreign or interstate transportation. ....	13
C. The typical activities of seamen and railroad employees show that a “class of workers engaged in foreign or interstate commerce” participates directly in foreign or interstate transportation. ....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
D. The FAA's purpose confirms that § 1 should be narrowly construed. ....	20
II. Ramp-agent supervisors are not exempt from the FAA. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Baltimore &amp; Ohio Southwestern Railroad v. Burtch,</i> 263 U.S. 540 (1924).....	10, 17
<i>Binderup v. Pathe Exchange, Inc.,</i> 263 U.S. 291 (1923).....	10, 11
<i>Browning v. City of Waycross,</i> 233 U.S. 16 (1914).....	11
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis,</i> 515 U.S. 347 (1995).....	2, 16, 17, 18
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,</i> 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Sault Ste. Marie v. International Transit Co.,</i> 234 U.S. 333 (1914).....	11
<i>Covington Stock-Yards Co. v. Keith,</i> 139 U.S. 128 (1891).....	12
<i>Crutcher v. Kentucky,</i> 141 U.S. 47 (1891).....	11
<i>Dahnke-Walker Milling Co. v. Bondurant,</i> 257 U.S. 282 (1921).....	11
<i>Elgin, Joliet &amp; Eastern Railway v. Burley,</i> 325 U.S. 711 (1945).....	22
<i>Erie Railroad v. Shuart,</i> 250 U.S. 465 (1919).....	7, 12
<i>Ex parte Easton,</i> 95 U.S. 68 (1877).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Foster v. Davenport</i> , 63 U.S. 244 (1859).....	10
<i>Gloucester Ferry Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 114 U.S. 196 (1885).....	11
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994).....	22
<i>Hays v. Pacific Mail Steamship Co.</i> , 58 U.S. 596 (1855).....	11
<i>Hopkins v. United States</i> , 171 U.S. 578 (1898).....	8
<i>International Stevedoring Co. v. Haverty</i> , 272 U.S. 50 (1926).....	16, 17
<i>Lindsay v. Association of Professional Flight Attendants</i> , 581 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	22, 23
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 568 U.S. 115 (2013).....	17
<i>McCall v. California</i> , 136 U.S. 104 (1890).....	12
<i>McDermott International, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991).....	15, 16
<i>McElroy v. United States</i> , 455 U.S. 642 (1982).....	14
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	16, 18, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>New York Central &amp; Hudson River Railroad v. Carr,</i> 238 U.S. 260 (1915).....	9
<i>New York ex rel. Pennsylvania Railroad v. Knight,</i> 192 U.S. 21 (1904).....	13, 14
<i>Old Dominion Steamship Co. v. Virginia,</i> 198 U.S. 299 (1905).....	11
<i>Pedersen v. Delaware, Lackawanna &amp; Western Railroad,</i> 229 U.S. 146 (1913).....	23
<i>Pennsylvania Railroad v. United States Railroad Labor Board,</i> 261 U.S. 72 (1923).....	20
<i>Philadelphia, Baltimore &amp; Washington Railroad v. Smith,</i> 250 U.S. 101 (1919).....	9
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Manufacturing Co.,</i> 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	5
<i>Puget Sound Stevedoring Co. v. Tax Commission,</i> 302 U.S. 90 (1937).....	17
<i>Rhodes v. Iowa,</i> 170 U.S. 412 (1898).....	12
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.,</i> 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020).....	3, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Shanks v. Delaware, Lackawanna &amp; Western Railroad</i> , 239 U.S. 556 (1916).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917).....	5
<i>Southern Pacific Terminal Co. v. ICC</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911).....	12
<i>St. Louis, San Francisco &amp; Texas Railway v. Seale</i> , 229 U.S. 156 (1913).....	11
<i>Stewart v. Dutra Construction Co.</i> , 543 U.S. 481 (2005).....	2, 17
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. Hocking Valley Railway</i> , 243 U.S. 281 (1917).....	12
<i>Texas Transport &amp; Terminal Co. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 264 U.S. 150 (1924).....	12
<i>United States v. American Building Maintenance Industries</i> , 422 U.S. 271 (1975).....	1, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Union Stock Yard &amp; Transit Co. of Chicago</i> , 226 U.S. 286 (1912).....	11, 12
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020).....	3, 4, 10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
45 U.S.C. § 152 .....	22
Act of June 9, 1874, ch. 260, 18 Stat. 64 .....	18
Boiler Inspection Act, 36 Stat. 913 (1911).....	19
Erdman Act of 1898, 30 Stat. 424.....	19, 20
Federal Employers' Liability Act (FELA), 35 Stat. 65 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
Harter Act, 27 Stat. 445 (1893).....	12
Hours of Service Act, 34 Stat. 1415 (1907).....	18, 19, 20
Jones Act, 41 Stat. 988 (1920) .....	16
Newlands Act of 1913, 38 Stat. 103.....	19, 20
Railway Labor Act (RLA) 44 Stat. 577 (1926).....	1, 21, 23
Shipping Commissioners Act of 1872, 17 Stat. 262 .....	16
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Arthur Emil Albrecht, <i>International Seamen's Union of America: A Study of its History and Problems</i> (1923).....	21
Martin J. Norris, <i>The Seaman as Ward of the Admiralty</i> , 52 Mich. L. Rev. 479 (1954) .....	18
<i>Trouble on the Baltimore &amp; Ohio</i> , Baltimore American (July 17, 1877), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/26n47s4y">tinyurl.com/26n47s4y</a> .....	21



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Richard F. Weingroff, <i>Moving the Goods: As the Interstate Era Begins</i> (Sept. 8, 2017), <a href="https://fhwa.dot.gov/interstate/freight.cfm">https://fhwa.dot.gov/interstate/freight.cfm</a> .....	21
